In June 2017, GASB issued statement No. 87, Leases. The Statement requires recognition of certain
lease assets and liabilities that were previously defined as operating leases. Under this Statement, a
lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is
required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. The amended effective date
was for periods beginning after June 15, 2021.

Changes adopted to conform to the provisions of Statement 87 were applied retroactively by restating the
financial statements for 2021. The adjustment did not have a material effect on the change in net position
for the year ended December 31, 2021. Leases were recognized if their estimated undiscounted value as
of January 1, 2021, met a policy threshold of $500,000 per contract or in the aggregate for a category of
assets where contract terms are substantially alike. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021,
this resulted in recognition of Electric System leases receivable for pole attachment agreements, which
met this threshold with its aggregate value.

As Originally Reported As Restated Effect of Change
Statement of Net Position

Receivables, less allowances 33,399,835$   33,531,458$   131,623$
Receivables, conservation, and other 2,887,762   3,221,838   334,076
Deferred inflows of resources (43,046,317)   (43,491,191)   (444,874)
Unrestricted net position (136,326,815)   (136,347,640)   (20,825)

(143,085,535)$   (143,085,535)$   -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position

Change in net position 7,866,715$   7,887,540$   20,825$
Beginning net position 387,539,456   387,539,456   -
Ending net position 395,406,171$   395,426,996$   20,825$

Electric System

In April 2022, GASB issued Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022. The objectives of this Statement are to
enhance comparability in accounting and financial reporting and to improve the consistency of
authoritative literature by addressing (1) practice issues that have been identified during implementation
and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial report for financial
guarantees. Portions of the Statement were effective immediately and the Board adopted the provisions
for the year ended December 31, 2022, resulting in no current year impact.